Account Number: 3800026233

GRANTOR: Veterans Land Board of the State of Texas, 1700 North Congress

Avenue, Austin, Texas, pursuant to the Texas Veterans Land Act,

as amended.

GRANTEE: Marvin L. Carpenter

PO BOX 130643, TYLER, TX 75713

CONSIDERATION: EIGHTEEN THOUSAND AND 00/100 DOLLARS

$18,000.00

PROPERTY: All that certain 25.00 acres in two tracts, one of 16.233 and one of

8.767 acres, more or less in the A.M. Waldrip Survey, Abstract No. 1058, more fully

described in the Warranty Deed to the Veterans Land Board dated September 20, 1979,